

No. 24-309

JUDICIAL DISTRICT NINETEEN D

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

NC CITIZENS FOR)
TRANSPARENT)
GOVERNMENT, INC. and)
KEVIN DRUM,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

From Moore County

THE VILLAGE OF PINEHURST)
and JOHN STRICKLAND in his)
official capacity as Mayor of the)
Village of Pinehurst)

Defendants.)

PLAINTIFFS - APPELLANTS'
BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES PRESENTED 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF THE GROUNDS OF APPELLATE REVIEW 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 8

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. THE OCTOBER EMAILS VIOLATED THE OPEN MEETINGS
 LAW. 9

 A. The emails were simultaneous communications via electronic
 means for the purpose of deliberating on public business. 10

 B. The legislature contemplated the development of additional
 means of meeting by including the phrase “other electronic means.”
 17

 C. Public access precedent and policy mandate a liberal
 interpretation in favor of access. 21

 II. THIS CASE CAN BE RESOLVED WITHOUT REMAND. 26

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 29

APPENDIX..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Babac v. Pa. Milk Mktg. Bd., 613 A.2d 551 (Pa. 1992)..... 20

Beck v. Shelton, 593 S.E.2d 195 (Va. 2004) 16

Boelter v. Board of Selectmen of Wayland, 93 N.E.3d 1163 (Mass. 2018)
..... 19, 20

Boney v. Burlington City Council, 151 N.C. App. 651 (2001)..... 1, 22

City of Fort Smith v. Wade, 578 S.W.3d 276 (Ark. 2019) 19

Grant v. County Council of Prince George’s County, 465 Md. 496 (2019)
..... 21

Gray Media Group, Inc. v. City of Charlotte, No. COA23-154, 2023 WL
5925600 (N.C. Ct. App. Sept. 12, 2023) 18

H.B.S. Contrs. v. Cumberland Cnty. Bd. of Educ., 122 N.C. App. 49
(1996)..... 22

Harris v. N.C. Farm Bureau Mt. Ins. Co.,
91 N.C. App. 147 (1988) 27

Hill v. Fairfax County Sch. Bd.,
83 Va. Cir. 172 (Va. Cir. Ct. 2012)..... 16

M4 Holdings v. Lake Harmony Owners’ Ass’n, 237 A.3d 1208 (Pa.
Cmwlth. 2020) 17

Markel v. Mackley, No. 327617, 2016 WL 6495941 (Mich. Ct. App. Nov.
1, 2016)..... 19, 20

Multimedia Pub. Of North Carolina, Inc. v. Henderson Cnty., 136 N.C.
App. 567 (2000)..... 22

N.C. Citizens for Transparent Government, Inc. v. Village of Pinehurst,
No. COA23-69, 2023 WL 4876478 (N.C. Ct. App. Aug. 1, 2023)
(unpublished)..... 3

Times News Publ’g Co. v. Alamance-Burlington Bd. of Educ., 242 N.C.
App. 375 (2015)..... 23

White v. King, 147 Ohio St. 3d 74 (2016)..... 21

Wood v. Battleground Sch. Dist., 27 P.3d 1208 (Wash. Ct. App. 2001) 20

Statutes

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 143-318.10..... 1

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 143-318.11..... 1

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 143.318.12,..... 1

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 143-318.11(a)(6) 2

IND. CODE §5-14-1.5-3.5 15

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 1-253..... 4, 8

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 143-318.10(d) 10

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 143-318.16..... 8

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 143-318.16A 4, 8

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 7A-27(b) 4

OHIO REV. CODE § 121.22..... 21

Other Authorities

Simultaneous, MERRIAM-WEBSTER (2022)..... 10

Frayda Bluestein, *Open Meetings and Other Legal Requirements for Local Government Boards*, in COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT IN NORTH CAROLINA (2d. ed. 2014).....14

Frayda Bluestein, Polling the Board, Coates’ Canons NC Local Gov’t Law (Dec. 3, 2014), <https://canons.sog.unc.edu/2014/12/polling-the-board/>14

Off. of Ind. Pub. Access Couns., *Handbook on Ind.’s Public Access Laws*, 9 (2022), <https://www.in.gov/pac/files/pac-handbook.pdf>.....15

REPORT OF THE LEG. STUDY COMM’N FOR STATE POLICIES ON THE MEETINGS OF GOVERNMENTAL BODIES (N.C. 1979).....17

Minn. Comm’r Admin. Op. No. 09-020 (Sept. 8, 2009).....19

N.D. Op. Att’y Gen. 2007-O-14 (2007).....19

Att’y Gen. Josh Stein, North Carolina Open Government Guide (2019) <https://tinyurl.com/NCAG-Open-Govt>.....23

Frayda Bluestein, Texting While Meeting: Is It Illegal for Local Gov’t Officials, Coates’ Canons NC Local Gov’t Law (Nov. 2, 2011), <https://canons.sog.unc.edu/2011/11/texting-while-meeting-is-it-illegal-for-local-government-officials/>.....24
